MAINTENANCE BOND

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNEDSilver Star Construction Company, hereinafter referred to as the Principal, has entered into a certain contract dated August 8, 2019, for the construction of:

LEGACY PARK PARKING LOT CONSTRUCTION

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of said City of Norman the said Principal is required to furnish to the Norman Tax Increment Finance Authority (NTIFA) a maintenance bond covering said construction, said bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of said construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the said Principal and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company or poration organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as She Hundred Seven Hundred Fifty and 73/100 Dollars (\$_175,750.73 ______), in lawful money of the United States of America, same being 100% of the cost of the construction herein referred to for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this bond is such that if the said Principal shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the said construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, for a period of one year from the date of the written final acceptance thereof by the NTIFA, and shall promptly repair, without notice from the NTIFA, any and all defects or failures occurring or arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted within a period of one year without notice from said NTIFA, and without expense to said NTIFA, thence this obligation shall be null and void and of no force and effect; otherwise to be and remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the Principal to make any needed repairs upon said construction, or to maintain any part of the same, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the Principal by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the Principal at the address set forth below, then the Principal and surety shall jointly and severally be liable to the NTIFA, for the cost and expense for making such repairs, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said Contract and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal has caused these presents to be executed in its name

and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers, and the said Surety has caused these presents to be executed in its name its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its attorney-in-fact, duly authorized to do so, the day and year first above written.

Executed and delivered this will be to the transfer of the tra	_ day of _	August		,20 19 .
ATTEST: DUB CARRELLE POR	Silve	er Star Co	onstruction Company	
Corporate Secretary	-	Comp	oany Name	1
Mailing Address of Principal:	SY C	-	and I	
TAHOMA STILL	1		Principal	111111111111111111111111111111111111111
The state of the s	The	Ohio Cas	ualty Insurance Com	pany INCO
В	Robin Pe	etschel	Surety Name Attorney-in-Fact	1919 PSA 1919
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF CLE	VELAND	,SS:		COMPANY
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in a August, 2019_, personally appeared Rob identical person who executed the foregoing, an asher free and voluntary act and deed for the	in Petschel ad acknowl	edge to r	to me knowne that to me knowne	own to be the
WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year la	ast above w	vritten.	im Allrea	ALLES ALLES
My Commission Expires: 3-18-21 Commission Number: 09002573			Notary Public	# 09002573 EXP. 03/18/21
Approved as to form and legality this & day o	of A	75/18	, 20 0	OF OK
		Bet	City Attorney	la
Approved by the Norman Tax Increment Finance	ee Authorit	y, this _	_ day of	
			Chairman	
ATTEST:			Chairperson	
Secretary				

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 8192409

9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call

1-610-832-8240 between

0

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint. Debbie Kuhlman, Horace Phillips, Kim Allred, Larry Johnson, Robin Petschel, Shawn Warren, Tom Green, Lisa Dow, JoAnna DeWees of Moore, Oklahoma; Stacy Becker, Liliana Perez, Kiesha Wallace, Kristi Dill, Mark Holland, Grace Holley, Donna Long, Gregory E. Moore, Debbie Wooldridge of Edmond, Oklahoma

all of the city of each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge state of and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 30th day of August 2018

1917 1991

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 30th day of August 2018, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written

A PAS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal a Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021

Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12, Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute. seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary Stra Ohio Cospulty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the original power of attorney of which

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto

ny hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this etin AN

Assistant Secretary

60 of 200



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 08/09/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

PRODUCER		CONTACT					
Aon Risk Services Central, In Chicago IL Office	nc.	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext):	(866)	283-7122	FAX (A/C. No.): (800) 363-010	5
200 East Randolph Chicago IL 60601 USA		E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE					NAIC#
INSURED		INSURER A:	Zur	ich American I	ns Co		16535
Silver Star Construction Co.		INSURER B: Great American Insurance Co.					16691
2401 S. Broadway Moore OK 73160 USA		INSURER C:					
		INSURER D:					
		INSURER E:					
		INSURER F:					
COVERACES	CERTIFICATE MUMPER, 5700779100	17		DEV	CION MUMBER.		

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Limits shown are as requeste

INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE		ADDL	SUBR	JBR ND POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
Α	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			GL0980960204		04/01/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$500,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
		OTHER:							7/
Α	AUT	TOMOBILE LIABILITY		ALIV S	BAP 9809603-04	04/01/2019	04/01/2020	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
1	X	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	
ì		OWNED SCHEDULED						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	
		AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	
В	х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			TUU557813914	05/19/2019		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000
1		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			SIR applies per policy ter	ms & condit	tions	AGGREGATE	\$5,000,000
		DED X RETENTION						Products/Comp Ops	\$5,000,000
Α		PLOYERS' LIABILITY			wC980960104	04/01/2019	04/01/2020	X PER OTH-	
	ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE		N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Ma	indatory in NH)	NIA					E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
DESC	DIDT	ION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES IAC	OPD 1	04 Additional Damayla Sahadula way ba	ette che d if were		0	

Certificate Holder is included as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability and Automobile Liability policies. A Waiver of Subrogation is granted in favor of Certificate Holder in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability, Automobile Liability and Workers' Compensation policies. The Excess Liability policy evideced herein is Follow Form.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CE	RI	IFI	CAT	EH	101	_D	ER
--------------------	----	----	-----	-----	----	-----	----	----

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Norman Tax Increment Finance Authority 201 W. Gray Street, Building C Norman OK 73069 USA

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

An Risk Services Central Inc.